

No. 17-494

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————  
SOUTH DAKOTA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WAYFAIR, INC., OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.,  
AND NEWEGG, INC.,

*Respondents.*

—————  
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of South Dakota**

—————  
**BRIEF OF NETCHOICE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

CARL M. SZABO  
NETCHOICE  
1401 K Street N.W., Suite 502  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 420-7498

WM. GREGORY TURNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
TURNER LAW  
1125 L Street, Suite 700  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 251-7398  
greg@turnersalt.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

December 7, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE INTERNET SALES TAX DEBATE IS AN ISSUE OF VITAL IMPORTANCE TO MILLIONS OF AMERICANS AND SMALL BUSINESSES .....	3
II. IT IS AN UNDUE BURDEN FOR RETAILERS TO COMPLY WITH STATE SALES TAX AND USE REQUIRE- MENTS IN STATES WHERE THEY DO NOT HAVE A PHYSICAL PRESENCE...	7
A. South Dakota Has No Factual Record Upon Which to Base an Argument for Overturning <i>Quill</i> .....	7
B. The ‘Evolution of the Retail Industry’ Has Not Mitigated the Inherent Burdens of Compliance with Multiple Foreign-State Tax and Regulatory Regimes.....	10
C. South Dakota and Other States Have Not Sufficiently Simplified Tax Collection and Will Impose Undue Burdens on Collecting Businesses .....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. WHETHER TO REQUIRE TAX COLLECTION BY OUT-OF-STATE RETAILERS IS AN ISSUE OF INTERSTATE COMMERCE AND THEREFORE THE CONSTITUTIONAL RESPONSIBILITY OF CONGRESS .....	15
A. Congress Has the Exclusive Authority to Regulate Interstate Commerce Under Article I.....	16
B. Congress Is Responsibly Exercising Its Legislative Powers with Respect to Internet Taxation .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 814 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 591, 196 L. Ed. 2d 473 (2016), and <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 593, 196 L. Ed. 2d 473 (2016).....	15
<i>National Bellas Hess v. Department of Revenue</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967) .....	4, 6
<i>Quill. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)..... <i>passim</i>	
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	6, 9, 15, 16
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....	6
STATUTES	
Trade Facilitation and Trade Enforcement Act of 2015, H.R. 644, § 922, Pub. L. No. 114-125 (2016).....	17
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Marketplace Fairness Act of 2015, S. 698, 114th Cong., 1st Sess. (2015) .....	16
Marketplace Fairness Act of 2017, S. 976, 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (2017) .....	16
No Regulation Without Representation Act of 2017, H.R. 2887, 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (2017).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Remote Transactions Parity Act of 2015, H.R. 2775, 114th Cong., 1st Sess. (2015).	16
Remote Transactions Parity Act of 2017, H.R. 2193, 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (2017).	16
The Online Sales and Simplification Act of 2016, Discussion Draft, 114t Cong., 2d Sess, (2016), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.mwe.com/~media/files/thought-leadership/blogs/online-sales-simplification-act-of-2016.pdf?la=en">https://www.mwe.com/~media/files/thou ght-leadership/blogs/online-sales- simplification-act-of-2016.pdf? la=en</a> .....	17

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Avalara, Avalara Resource Center Sales Tax, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.avalara.com/learn/sales-tax/">https://www.avalara. com/learn/sales-tax/</a> (last visited Dec. 6, 2017) .....	2, 9
Brian Resnick, Anthony Kennedy: <i>The U.S. 'Is Not a Functioning Democracy'</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Oct. 4, 2013).....	18
Larry Kavanagh and Al Bessin, <i>The Real- World Challenges in Collecting Multi- State Sales Tax</i> , September 2013, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://truesimplification.org/wp-content/uploads/Final_TruST-COI-Paper-.pdf">http://truesimplification.org/ wp-content/uploads/Final_TruST-COI- Paper-.pdf</a> .....	11, 12
Pricewaterhousecoopers, <i>Retail Sales Tax Compliance Costs: A National Estimate</i> (Apr. 6, 2006) <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.netchoice.org/wp-content/uploads/cost-of-collection-study-stp.pdf">http://www.netchoice.org/wp-content/up loads/cost-of-collection -study-s stp.pdf</a> ...	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Stephanie P., Newbold, and David H. Rosenbloom. <i>Critical Reflections on Hamiltonian Perspectives on Rule-Making and Legislative Proposal Initiatives by the Chief Executive</i> , 67.6 <i>Pub. Admin. Rev.</i> 1049 (2007).....	16
Steven Bercu, <i>before</i> U.S. Senate Committee on Commerce, Science & Transportation, hearing on <i>Marketplace Fairness: Leveling the Playing Field for Small Business</i> (Aug. 1, 2012).....	8
